Amendment to the Articles of Association 

The AGM also adopted the Board’s proposal to abolish the nominal value of shares and to amend the 
Article 4 of the Articles of Association so that the company shall have a minimum of forty million 
(40,000,000) and a maximum of one hundred sixty million (160,000,000) shares.  

Increase of the Number of Shares (Share Split) 

In order to improve the company’s share liquidity, the AGM adopted the Board’s proposal to quadruple 
the number of shares from 14,601,030 to 58,404,120 shares without increasing the share capital.